Walton Family Foundation / Murmuration

. Gen Z Post-Election
‘, SOCld | S p h ere N=3,227 15-25-Year-Olds (Gen Z) (Online)

N=1,036 Adults 26+ (Online)

4-8 December 2022

Credibility Level: +/- 1.7% for Gen Z Sample at the 95% Level
+/- 3.0% for the Adults 26+ Sample at the 95% Level

GenZ Adults 26+

What is your age?

GEeN Z (15-25)...eeiiieieeeeee e 100% -
Millennial (26-41).....ccooueeiieee e - 33%
GEN X (A2-57) e - 22%
Boomer/Silent (58-100).......cccoceiriireiiee e - 45%

Please indicate your gender:

MaIE ... 48% 51%
Female ... 50% 48%
NON-DINAIY....ciiiiiiiiiii e 2% <1%
Other (Please Specify)........ccccevieieiieiiiee e <1% <1%

Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin? How would you describe yourself? Please select
all that apply.

White, Non-Hispanic ................ccciee 56% 72%
HISPaNIC ... 23% 13%
Black, Non-Hispanic...........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 13% 11%
AAPI, Non-Hispanic ............cccuvvieiiiiiiiiciicieeeeee e, 6% 2%
Other/MiXEd.......uuveeeeeee e 2% 2%

In what state do you live?
[See Region code on last page]

[BASE: IF Q1<26] Regarding school, are you currently enrolled at any of the following? Please
select all that apply: (n=3,227)

High SChOOI ..., 26% -
Trade/Vocational school (Post HS)..........cccccceeiiennee 3% -
2-year or junior college or community college ............ 9% -
4-year college or university .........cccoooeiiciiienenenenn. 29% -
Graduate SChOOL..........ccceeiiiiiiiee e 6% -
Business school or professional school....................... 2% -
Not enrolled in college/university,

but taking at least one course ............ccccoviiiiiiiiiinnn, 1% -
Not currently enrolled in any of these ....................... 27% -

[BASE: IF Q1>25 OR Q5>1 (OVER 25 OR NOT ENROLLED IN HIGH SCHOOL)] Which of the
following schools did you graduate from or last attend? (n=3,378)

Traditional public school ..o 67% 85%
Public charter school.............cccociiiiiiie e, 13% 2%
Religious or parochial school ..............cccoocieiiiiiiinenn, 7% 8%
Non-religious private school............ccccccevviiiiiiiiinnnn, 7% 4%

Home SChOOl .......coeeee e, 5% <1%
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10.

11.

12.

GenZ Adults 26+

[BASE: IF Q5=1 (HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT)] What type of school do you attend? (n=994)

Traditional public school ..o 66% -
Public charter school.............ccoociiiiiie, 17% -
Religious or parochial school ....................ccco. 5% -
Non-religious private school............ccccccvviiiiiiiiiieenn, 2% -
Home SChOOI ..o, 9% -

[BASE: IF Q1>25 OR Q5>1 (OVER 25 OR NOT ENROLLED IN HIGH SCHOOL)] What is the
highest level of education you've completed? (n=3,378)

Some high school or less...........ccocoieiiiiiiiiiiiee, 6% 3%
High school or equivalent.............ccoccoiiiiiieeeinnnen. 28% 29%
Some college, but no degree...........cccoooeiiieiiiienns 34% 17%
Associate's degree/Trade school degree.................. 10% 11%
Bachelor's degree ..., 17% 28%
Graduate degree..........cccoeieiiiiieeeiiee e 3% 9%
Doctorate degree ........ccveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2% 3%

Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Employed full-time...........ocooiiiii e 27% 32%
Employed part-time ... 23% 10%
Self-employed ..........oooiiiiiiii e 5% 7%
NOt emPpPloYed........oooviiiiiiie e 12% 34%
Not employed/Homemaker ...........ccccoociiiiieninennenn. 4% 15%
STUAENT ... 30% 2%

Do you consider yourself to be politically engaged or politically active?

R =TT 42% 49%
N O e 58% 51%

Net: Very/Somewhat Closely.........cccccririrnininninians 63% 74%
Net: Not Very/Not Closely At All............cccoveverrnnen. 37% 26%
Very ClOSEIY ......ueieiiiiieee e 10% 24%
Somewhat closely ..o 53% 50%
Not very ClosSely.........oooiiiiiii e, 26% 17%
Not closely at all.........occueeiiiiii e, 1% 9%

How closely do you follow local news and current events?

Net: Very/Somewhat Closely.........cccccrrriinininninians 63% 76%
Net: Not Very/Not Closely At All............cccovienrnnnen. 37% 24%
Very ClOSEIY ......ueieiiiiiiie e 14% 29%
Somewhat closely ..o 49% 47%
Not very ClosSely.........ooouiiiiiii e, 26% 18%

Not closely at all.........occeeiiiiiii e, 10% 7%
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GenZ Adults 26+

13. Allin all, do you think that things in the nation are...?

Generally headed in the right direction .................... 1% 19%
Off on the wrong track..........cccoooieiieiiiii s 53% 59%
Not sure which direction the country is headed in .... 36% 22%
14. How often do you talk to your close friends about politics and current events, either in person or

online?

EVEry day ....oooiiiiiiiiee e 5% 6%
MOSE AAYS.....eiieiiiiiieie e 16% 21%
About once a week ... 25% 21%
Less than once a week, but more

than once amonth ... 21% 19%
Rarely, less than once amonth ................ccccoe. 20% 20%
NEVEI .. 13% 12%

15. [BASE: IF Q5<5 (STUDENT)] Did any of your teachers or instructors discuss or assign work
related to the recent election? (n=2,203)

Y S e 34% -
NO et 66% -
16. When it comes to politics, with which party do you consider yourself to be affiliated?
Net: Democrat............oooiiiiiii e 30% 33%
Net: Republican...........ccccoiiiinircceeeeee 24% 34%
Net: Independent/Unaffiliated .........cc.cccccceerrrnneeen. 28% 29%

[IF DEMOCRAT OR REPUBLICAN, ASK] When thinking about your affiliation within your
political party, do you think of yourself:

Strong Democrat........ccceieiiieeiiiie e 15% 20%
Not a very strong Democrat ...........cccceeeiiiiieneinnnen. 15% 13%
Strong Republican ..........ccocoeiiiiiiiiiee e 12% 20%
Not a very strong Republican............cccccoiieniinnnen. 12% 13%

[IF INDEPENDENT/UNAFFILIATED, ASK] Do you:

Lean Democrat .........oooviiiiiiiiiiieeie e 6% 6%
Do not lean towards either party .........ccccoccceeveeninnen. 17% 17%
Lean Republican ... 5% 6%
DON't KNOW ... 18% 4%

17. [BASE: IF Q1>17] We understand that plenty of people are not registered to vote, but we are
wondering if you are registered to vote? (n=3,468)
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GenZ Adults 26+

18. [BASE: IF Q17=1 (REGISTERED VOTER)] When did you register to vote? (n=2,594)

On this past election day (2022) .........ccccceeiceeeiienens 17% 10%
In the days leading up to election day....................... 10% 3%
Within the last year...........coocii 24% 9%
More than a year ago.......ccccocvveeeeiiiiieeeeinieee e 49% 78%

19. [BASE: IF Q1>17 AND <26] Did any individual or group encourage you to register or help you
register to vote? (n=2,425)

Y S e ——————— 33% -
NO et 62% -
DONTKNOW ..o, 5% -
20. When it comes to most political issues, do you think of yourself as a...?
ProgresSive .....coouveiiiiiiiee e 17% 8%
Moderate, leaning progressive.........ccccevvevveeee e, 14% 14%
Moderate ... 21% 32%
Moderate, leaning conservative ................cccceeeeee... 10% 13%
CoNSErVatiVe .......ccuveiee e 10% 23%
DON"tKNOW ..., 28% 10%

21. [BASE: IF Q1>19 AND Q17=1 (OVER 19 AND REGISTERED VOTER)] In November 2020,
Donald Trump ran on the Republican ticket against Joe Biden, for the Democrats. Do you
remember for sure whether you voted in that election for president? (n=2,186)

Yes, | definitely voted..........ccccveevciiiiiiiiciiee e, 62% 82%
I'm not 100% certain if | voted.........cccceeeeeeeeeeeiennnnennnn. 8% 3%
| definitely did not vote ........occoeeiiiiiiii e, 30% 15%

22. [BASE: IF Q21=1 (YES, | DEFINITELY VOTED IN 2020 ELECTION FOR PRESIDENT)] For
whom did you vote for president in 20207 (n=1,769)

[ROTATE BIDEN/TRUMP]

JOE BIAEN ... 54% 49%
Donald Trump ..o 31% 47%
SOMEONE EISE ....uvveeeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5% 2%
Don't remember ........coooveiiieeieeeeee e 1% <1%
Decline t0 aNSWET .......coooovvveeeieeeieecee e 8% 2%

23. [BASE: IF Q17=1 (REGISTERED VOTER)] Which of the following statements best describes
your voting in the election held recently -- on November 8, 20227 (n=2,594)

Net: Voted ......ccocmiiiiiiirirr e 45% 67%
| voted on Election Day at a polling place.................. 22% 34%
| voted early at a polling place/drop box ................... 10% 16%
| voted by mail/absentee ballot ..o, 13% 17%
| planned on voting but wasn't able to...................... 18% 8%
| did not vote in this election.............cccooviiiiiiiieen, 36% 24%

| went to the polling place but wasn't
allowed to vote/there was anissue.........cccccccvvvvvennneee. 1% <1%



WFF + Murmuration || Gen Z Post-Election || December 2022

GenZ Adults 26+

24. Leading up to the recent election — were you personally encouraged to vote? Please select all

that apply.

Net: Encouraged to Vote ...........ccoccerriiiiemnniniinenennns 46% 35%

Yes, by an older family member or mentor-............... 19% 8%

Yes, by a family member or friend of similar age....... 19% 17%

Yes, by a representative from a political

candidate or organization.............ccccoecvieieiniien e, 8% 11%

I o T PR 47% 61%

NOE SUME....eeeee e 7% 4%

25. [BASE: IF Q23=4 OR 5 (I DID NOT VOTE IN THIS ELECTION OR PLANNED TO VOTE AND
WAS NOT ABLE TO)] Do you regret not voting in the last election? (n=571)

R = T 36% 23%
N O e 46% 60%
NOE SUME....eeieeeeeee e 18% 18%

26. [BASE: IF Q25=1 (YES)] If you voted, would you have voted for the ...(n=200)

[ROTATE DEMOCRATIC/REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE]

The Democratic candidate for Congress .................. 48% 39%
The Republican candidate for Congress................... 33% 57%
Another candidate...........ccoceeeiiiii 4% 4%
Don't remember/Don't Know............ccooceieiiiiiieeenee. 15% -%

27. [BASE: IF Q23<4 (VOTED IN THE MOST RECENT ELECTION)] In the recent election held on
November 8, 2022, for whom did you vote? (n=2,006)

[ROTATE DEMOCRATIC/REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE]

The Democratic candidate for Congress .................. 57% 45%
The Republican candidate for Congress................... 30% 51%
Another candidate...........ccocceeeiiiiii 3% 3%
Don't remember ... 10% 2%

28. [BASE: IF Q23<4 (VOTED IN THE MOST RECENT ELECTION)] Please finish this sentence:
| voted because: (n=1,853)

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON REASON BY GEN Z SAMPLE.]

Citizens must vote / For democracy / It's my duty..... 30% 48%
| want change / | don'’t like direction the country

iSheaded ... 17% 17%
I want my voice heard ...........ccccoviieiiiiiiienc e 12% 8%
| want to support my beliefs .........cccccceviiiieeiiiiiieeens 9% 4%
Every vote matters ..., 8% 4%
| want to protect individual rights............ccccccoviiiienenns 6% 2%
| wanted to / No other specific reason.............cccc....... 5% 2%
[love My COUNEIY ... 2% 3%

OFNer e 10% 12%
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GenZ Adults 26+

29. [BASE: IF Q1<18] If you were old enough to vote, would you have...(n=795)
[ROTATE DEMOCRATIC/REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE]

Voted for the Democratic candidate for Congress.... 34% -
Voted for the Republican candidate for Congress .... 25% -
Voted for another candidate.............ccccoecvveveeinnnenn. 12% -
| would not have voted .........ccccoeiiiiiiiiii 29% -

30. [BASE: IF Q23<4 (VOTED IN THE MOST RECENT ELECTION)] What was the political issue
that concerned you most when you were casting your ballot? (n=1,914)

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON ISSUE BY GEN Z SAMPLE.]

Abortion/Women'’s rights .........c.cccceeiiiiiiinineee, 29% 11%
ECONOMY ... e 8% 15%
Election integrity.........occveeiiiiiiie e 7% 4%
INFlAtioN.....eeee e 4% 15%
Partisanship iSSUES ..o, 4% 6%
CiVil FIgNtS. ... 4% 3%
Climate change .........cooeeiiiiiee e, 4% 2%
DEMOCIACY ...ceoiiiiiiiei ittt 2% 8%
Other ... 29% 32%
NO SPECIfIC ISSUE ....evveiiiiiieiciieee e 10% 4%

31. [BASE: IF Q23<4 (VOTED IN THE MOST RECENT ELECTION)] When did you decide for whom
you were going to vote in the election for Congress? (n=2,006)

In the last few days before the election..................... 15% 9%
In the last week before the election .......................... 21% 10%
INOCLODET ..., 20% 14%
Before OCtODEr..........eeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 19% 22%
Earlier than that.............coooveiiiiieee e 25% 45%

32. [BASE: IF Q23<4 (VOTED IN THE MOST RECENT ELECTION)] Prior to casting your ballot, did
you feel like: (n=2,006)

You had everything you needed to feel

comfortable with your choices...........cccoccciiiiiininns 62% 87%
Do you wish you had more information
about the candidates and/or issues ............cccccecueeens 33% 10%

NOE SUIE....ceiee e 5% 3%
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GenZ Adults 26+

33. SPLIT A [BASE: IF Q32=2 (WISHED FOR MORE INFORMATION WHEN CASTING BALLOT]
What information do you wish you had? (n=231)

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON INFORMATION WANTED BY GEN Z SAMPLE.]

Candidates’ positions........ccccoecveveeeiciiee e, 28% 7%
More information on candidates..................ccooeeeee. 26% 32%
Plan of action ........c..eeeiiiiiiee e, 13% 8%
More clear ballot info............oeiiiiieeeee 7% 26%
Candidates’ history ........ccococeeiiiiiii e, 7% 12%
ONer o e 13% 8%
Nothing SPeCifiC........ccociiiiiiiiiie e, 6% 6%

34. SPLIT B [BASE: IF Q32=2 (WISHED FOR MORE INFORMATION WHEN CASTING BALLOT]
What would be your preferred method for getting this information? (n=197)

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON METHOD BY GEN Z SAMPLE.]

INTEINEL ... .o 36% 19%
Social media......coouueiiiiee e 12% 6%
EMail ..o 10% 5%
NEWS .. e eaaas 7% 6%
Candidates......coooueieeeeeee e 4% -
TV e 3% 16%
INTEIVIEW ... e 3% 3%
ML . 2% 12%
DEDAES....... e - 15%
ONer o e 20% 18%
NONB...ceeeeeee et 3% -
35. [BASE: IF Q23<4 (VOTED IN THE MOST RECENT ELECTION)] When voting, did you:
(n=2,006)
Vote in every race and felt confident in
my choice for every race.........ccccoeveeeveeenee e 50% 73%
Vote in every race but didn't know
much about some of the choices | picked................. 30% 16%
Vote on some races and left some others blank....... 15% 10%
NOE SUIE....ceiee e 5% 1%

36. [BASE: IF Q35=3 (DID NOT VOTE IN THE WHOLE BALLOT)] What was the main reason you
left some of the races blank? (n=264)

Not enough information............cccocciiiiiiiniii i 67% 57%
Not enough time.........occoiiiiiii e, 6% 1%
They do not affect or impact me ...........ccccoecerieens 25% 24%

Other (Please Specify).......ccceiieeerieeiiiee e, 2% 17%
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How much, if at all, do you expect the results of the recent election will impact the following issues in the
community where you live?
[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON “NET: A LOT/SOME” FOR THE GEN Z SAMPLE. EACH
ITEM WAS RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION.]
Net: Not
Net: A Much/
Lot/Some | Not At All A lot Some Not much | Not at all
37 Jobs and the GenZ 78% 22% 37% 41% 17% 5%
 economy Adults 26+ 74% 26% 32% 42% 17% 8%

GenZ 7% 23% 42% 35% 17% 6%
38. Cost of living Adults 26+ 70% 30% 37% 33% 20% 9%

GenZ 7% 23% 36% 41% 17% 5%
39. Taxes Adults 26+ 70% 30% 36% 34% 22% 8%
40 Abortion GenZ 68% 32% 41% 27% 19% 13%

' access Adults 26+ 60% 40% 30% 30% 24% 16%

GenZ 65% 35% 26% 39% 26% 9%
41. Public schools | Adults 26+ 64% 36% 23% 42% 25% 1%

GenZ 54% 46% 22% 32% 33% 13%
42. Crime Adults 26+ 59% 41% 23% 36% 31% 11%
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GenZ Adults 26+

43. Leading up to the election, do you recall seeing or hearing any advertising (in any form such as
TV, radio, online, mail, billboards, or signs) about public schools or other education-related
issues?

Y S e ——————— 55% 49%
o TSRS 32% 35%
NOL SUIE....ccoiierrr e, 14% 16%

44. [BASE: IF Q43=1 (SEEING/HEARING EDUCATION-RELATED ADVERTISING)] Do you
remember what the message was, or messages if it was more than one? (n=2,419)

Yes (Please SPeCify) ....ccooeevieeenee e 18% 47%
I o T PR 82% 53%

Specified Message (n=573)

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON MESSAGE BY GEN Z SAMPLE.]

School funding .......c.coeiiiiiie e 17% 18%
Local government candidate ads.............cccceeeennnen. 12% 8%
ADOIION ... 9% 2%
Candidates opposing each other ...........ccccccceveennnee. 8% 1%
Encouragement to go out and vote.............cccceeeeeee. 6% 7%
School safety / School shootings...........cccocceeiieernnneen. 6% 3%
CRT N SChOOIS........eiiiiiiiii e 4% 9%
Education needs to improve ..........ccccooeiiiiiiiieenneaenn. 4% 3%
Increase teacher Pay ..........cccccvvviieeeiiiiiieec e 3% 2%
Woke policies (LGBTQ+, Don’'t Say Gay).........ccc...... 2% 10%
School curriculum...........ccoooiiiiiiie e, 2% 6%
School board (candidates, issues, etc)...........ccc........ 2% 3%

OFNer . e 26% 29%
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45.

46.

GenZ Adults 26+

[BASE: IF Q23<4 (VOTED IN THE MOST RECENT ELECTION)] Which of the following public

school or education-related issues or positions, if any, influenced your vote in the recent election?

Please select all that apply. (n=2,006)

[BLOCKS WERE RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION AND ITEMS WITHIN EACH

BLOCK WERE RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION. ITEMS ARE RANK ORDERED

WITHIN BLOCKS BY SELECTION AMONG THE GEN Z SAMPLE. CATEGORY LABELS
WERE NOT DISPLAYED DURING DATA COLLECTION.]

Curriculum

Mental health/social or emotional learning................ 42%
Gender or sexual identity policy........c.cccceviiiiienns 35%
Promotion of social activism on issues

like racial JuSHICe .........occuueeiiiii e, 30%
Parental involvement and transparency.................... 20%
District

School safety and security ..........ccoccoeiiiiiiiieniinens 50%
Overall academic performance .........cccccceevcvveeeeeennen. 27%
Pandemic-related school closures .............cccceevneeee. 20%
School choice or charter school............ccccoccceieieens 14%

Funding and services

Mental health and social services support................ 42%
TeaCher Pay ......cooiiiiiieii e 41%
School building and transportation funding............... 24%
Endorsements

Endorsements from teacher unions..............cccccc....... 13%
Endorsements from political organizations or party .. 11%
Endorsements from local groups ..........ccccceeeereeeennee. 10%
Endorsement by Moms for Liberty,

or similar conservative organizations..............cc..c....... 6%
Other (Please Specify).......cccceireirriiiiiiee e 1%
None of the above.........ceeviviiiiiiiiee e, 11%

How would you rate your K-12 school's performance on preparing you to be an active and

engaged citizen?

Net: Excellent/Good.........ccccceiiiiimmmniiiiinineesisenennnns 37%
Net: Only Fair/Poor ........ccccciminmnineenee e 34%
P OO 15%
ONIY M. 20%
NEULTal......oee e 29%
GOOA . e 26%

EXCeIlENt.......ooeeeee e 11%

22%
31%

20%
29%

49%
28%
19%
18%

24%
29%
14%

13%
9%
4%

7%

4%
21%

41%
29%

13%
16%
30%
33%

8%
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Thinking about the kind of America in which you want to live -- how important are the following issues to
you right now?

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON “NET: VERY/SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT” FOR THE GEN
Z SAMPLE. EACH ITEM WAS RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION.]

Net: Not
Net: Very/ Very/Not Neither
Somewhat At All Very Somewhat | Important nor | Not very Not at all
Important Important Important | Important Unimportant | Important | Important
47. Protecting access | GenZ 89% 4% 74% 16% 7% 2% 2%
to clean water Adus | 91% 2% 65% | 27% 7% 2% <1%
.
48. Reducing gun Gen Z 88% 5% 73% 15% 7% 3% 2%
violenc® :(:t?ngs Adits | 88% 5% 69% | 19% 8% 3% 2%
.
49, Guaranteeing a GenZ 88% 4% 70% 18% 8% 2% 2%
]E‘O“ra;'\t/égdéﬁfé'on Adts | 90% 2% 71% | 19% 8% <1% 1%
.
50. Creating jobs GenZ 86% 5% 57% 29% 9% 4% 2%
g\gults 91% 2% 65% 26% 7% 2% <1%
.
51. Accessing GenZ 86% 5% 64% 22% 9% 3% 2%
ﬁﬁﬁ;‘fﬁ:'e Adus | 84% 6% 56% | 28% 10% 3% 3%
+
52. Preserving GenZ 86% 5% 68% 19% 9% 3% 2%
individual rights Adult o o o o o o o
and freedoms 263 s 94% 1% 70% 24% 4% 1% <1%
53. Fighting crime GenZ 86% 5% 55% 31% 9% 3% 2%
g\gults 91% 3% 66% 25% 7% 2% <1%
+
54. Curbing inflation | GenZ 86% 5% 62% 24% 9% 3% 2%
[‘i‘\’,‘iﬂéhe cost of Adus | 95% A% | 77% | 18% 4% A% | <1%
.
55. Ensuring greater | GenZ 85% 5% 66% 19% 10% 4% 2%
ac0ess o health Adus | 89% 3% 63% | 26% 8% 1% 2%
+
56. Dealing with the GenZ 85% 7% 65% 21% 8% 5% 2%
mental health Aduls | 85% 3% 57% | 28% 13% 1% 1%
.
57. Ensuring GenZ 82% 6% 61% 21% 12% 5% 1%
g'fﬂ;’:s are free Adus | 88% 4% 1% | 18% 8% 2% 2%
+
58. Addressing Gen Z 78% 9% 59% 19% 13% 6% 4%
systemic racism 1 qiits | 67% 16% 43% | 24% 16% 6% 1%

26+
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Thinking about the kind of America in which you want to live -- how important are the following issues to
you right now? (continued)

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON “NET: VERY/SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT” FOR THE GEN
Z SAMPLE. EACH ITEM WAS RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION.]

Net: Not
Net: Very/ Very/Not Neither
Somewhat At All Very Somewhat | Important nor | Not very Not at all
Important Important Important | Important Unimportant | Important | Important
59.  Upholding GenZ 76% 10% 60% 16% 14% 4% 5%
reproductive rights | 20 | 69% 16% | 49% | 20% 15% 6% | 10%
N
60. Safeguarding the GenZ 74% 7% 46% 29% 18% 5% 2%
gggtﬁ;ifovnuslnerable Adts |~ 77% 6% 45% | 32% 17% 3% 2%
N
61.  Combatting GenZ 73% 1% 49% 24% 16% 6% 5%
climate change Aduls | 61% 21% 38% | 23% 18% 7% | 15%
N
62. Addressing GenZz 72% 12% 44% 28% 16% 8% 4%
student loan debt Aduls | 45% 32% 19% | 26% 23% 14% | 18%
N
63. Making America GenZ 70% 10% 39% 32% 20% 7% 2%
mg;sgg;%{ Aduls 86% 4% 58% 28% 10% 2% 1%
N
64. Promoting civility GenZ 65% 8% 33% 32% 27% 5% 3%
in politics Adus | 73% 6% 42% | 32% 21% 4% 2%
N
65. Protecting 2nd GenZ 61% 20% 36% 24% 20% 11% 9%
Amendment rights Adis | 73% 12% 47% | 26% 16% 7% 5%
N
66. Limiting the size GenZ 52% 12% 21% 30% 36% 8% 4%
and scope of
covernment Aduls | 66% 8% | 37% | 29% 26% 6% | 2%
N
67.  Securing our GenZ 49% 24% 24% 25% 27% 16% 8%
borders Adult 72% 12% 47% 25% 16% 8% 5%
N
68. Preserving GenZ 48% 25% 23% 25% 26% 13% 12%
traditional values Adts | 65% 12% 39% | 26% 23% 7% 5%
N
69. Legalizing GenZ 43% 30% 23% 19% 27% 14% 16%
marijuana
/;gults 39% 35% 20% 19% 25% 1% 24%
N
70.  Reducing the GenZ 33% 43% 21% 13% 23% 14% 29%
Qﬁg"rﬁigg’f Adults 46% 31% 28% 18% 23% 12% 20%
N




WFF + Murmuration || Gen Z Post-Election || December 2022 13

Below is a list of reasons some people give for not voting in every statewide and local election in their
state. Have any of the following been reasons that prevented you from voting in state and local elections?

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON “YES, IT IS A BARRIER” FOR THE GEN Z SAMPLE.
EACH ITEM WAS RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION.]

Yes, it's a No, it has not
barrier to affected my
voting voting behavior Don't know

71. Poor candidate choices GenZ 48% 36% 16%

Adults 26+ 37% 59% 4%

72. Lack of information about GenZ 43% 42% 16%

candidates and issues Adults 26+ 25% 69% 6%

73. Feeling that my vote doesn't matter | Gen Z 36% 48% 16%

Adults 26+ 28% 69% 4%

74. Lack of information about the GenZ 33% 51% 16%

votmg_ process (date, location, Adults 26+ 15% 81% 2%
deadline, etc.)

75. Concern about the legitimacy of Gen Z 33% 50% 17%

the elections Adults 26+ 21% 74% 5%

76. Not able to take the time GenZ 31% 52% 17%

Adults 26+ 16% 79% 5%

77. Confusion related to registration or | Gen Z 27% 55% 18%

the registration process Adults 26+ 12% 83% 5%

78. Intimidation or harassment at GenZ 21% 62% 18%

polling or ballot drop box locations | Adults 26+ 11% 85% 4%,

79. Lack of transportation GenZ 19% 66% 15%

Adults 26+ 16% 81% 3%

80. Removal from voter list GenZ 13% 64% 23%

Adults 26+ 11% 79% 9%
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81.

82.

83.

GenZ Adults 26+

Imagine that a friend or peer suggests volunteering on a political campaign for a local issue or

office.

Assuming you agree with your friend and support the campaign's platform and issues, how likely
would you be to agree to volunteer, using a scale of zero to ten where zero means you definitely
would NOT volunteer and ten means you definitely would volunteer.

Net: Likely to Volunteer (8-10) ........ccccviirriccnrnnnen. 22%
Net: Neutral (3-7) .....cccoirinmininninr e 60%
Net: Not Likely to Volunteer (0-2) ..........ccceeeenrnen. 18%
0 = Definitely WOULD NOT volunteer ............ccc........ 9%
ettt e b nee e enees 4%
e 6%
3 et et be e e e re e e e aeeas 5%
G e 7%
D e 19%
B ettt et e et e e eare e e areeens 13%
ettt et e e e eare e e areeens 15%
B et e 9%
D et be e aeeas 4%
10 = Definitely WOULD volunteer............cccccceevueennee. 9%

Thinking about the community where you currently reside, are you more likely to:

Stay in your community over the long-term .............. 44%
Not stay in your community long-term ...................... 36%
UNSUIE..iiiiiiee ettt 20%

20%
49%
31%

18%
6%
7%
6%
4%

16%
8%

15%
8%
5%
7%

69%
20%
12%

How long have you lived in the community where you currently reside?

Lessthan @ year .......cccceeiiiiiieiiiiee e 12%
ONE VAN ...ttt 9%
25 YRAIS .ot 26%
B-T0 YEAIS ....eeeiei it 12%
More than 10 years ..........coooiiieieiiiieee e 41%

8%
6%
20%
16%
50%

Have you ever met an elected official or candidate running for office in your community, such as

state legislator, mayor, city council, or school board?

R =TT 28%
N O e 61%
NOE SUE....eeieee e 11%
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GenZ Adults 26+
84. During a typical month in the past year, how often did you talk with any of your neighbors?
Basically every day .........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiee e 6% 12%
Afew times a WeekK .......cccoevvveiiiiiiiiiie e 26% 36%
Afew times amonth..........cccoooviiiiiiii i, 26% 22%
Once amonth Orless.....ccccceeevcveveeeeciiee e 21% 18%
Notatall.....cce e 20% 11%
85. How much do you trust the people in your neighborhood? In general, do you trust:
All of the people in your neighborhood ..................... 10% 11%
Most of the people in your neighborhood.................. 38% 48%
Some of the people in your neighborhood ................ 39% 33%
None of the people in your neighborhood.................. 14% 8%
86. In the last 12 months, have you participated in a school group, neighborhood, or community
association such as PTA or neighborhood watch group?.
Y S e 20% 13%
I o T PR 80% 87%
Over the last two weeks, how often have you been bothered by the following problems?
[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON “NET: AT LEAST SEVERAL DAYS” FOR THE GEN Z
SAMPLE. EACH ITEM WAS RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION.]
Net: At
Least More Nearly
Several Not at Several | than half | every
Days all days the days day Refused
87. Feeling nervous, GenZ 66% 33% 32% 17% 17% 1%
anxious or on edge
/Z*gults 42% 58% 26% 10% 6% <1%
+
88. Feeling down, GenZ 44% 55% 29% 9% 7% <1%
depressed, or
hopeless Adils | 26% | 74% | 18% 5% 3% <1%
+
89. Thoughts that you GenZ 21% 78% 11% 7% 3% 1%
would be better off
dead, or thoughts of | Adults 7% 93% 4% 2% <1% <1%
hurting yourself in 26+
some way
90. Do the results of the recent midterm elections make you feel...
More StresSSed ... 22% 17%
Less Stressed.... .o 14% 15%
NO differenCe.........oevviiiiiiieii e 64% 68%
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91. Please select any of the following sources that you regularly watch or visit for news or current
events? Please select all that apply.

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON USE BY GEN Z SAMPLE. EACH ITEM WAS
RANDOMIZED DURING DATA COLLECTION.]

YOUTUDE ... 61% 40%
TIKTOK ettt e e e et e e e 57% 15%
INSTAGram ...coooiiiiiiii e 51% 17%
SNAPChat........ooviiiiiee e 43% 7%
TWIHEEE e 35% 15%
FacebOoOK ... 33% 40%
Local TV NEWS......oiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee e 25% 48%
CNN L s 24% 25%
Network news (ABC, CBS, NBC)...........cceccvvvveeennen. 23% 40%
FOXNEWS ... 22% 33%
PodCasts ... 19% 12%
Reddit......ceeeeieeeeee e 18% 7%
National newspapers (online or hard copy) .............. 13% 18%
Barstool SPOrtS..........covcviiieiiiiiie e 11% 4%
LinKedIn ... 7% 8%
PBS e 7% 12%
Talk RAdiO......vveeeeeiiiiee e 7% 10%
MSNBC ...t nnraee s 6% 17%
Daily WIre.....cooiiiiieiee e 6% 3%
N PR 5% 11%
Cultural newspapers (online or hard copy) ................. 5% 5%
Truth Social.......c.cooviiiieiice e 2% 3%
OAN L 1% 3%
Other (Please SPecify).......cccevieeriiiiiiiie e, 2% 5%
None of the above...........ccoevvciiiiiiic e, 6% 5%
92. How would you describe your financial situation right now?
Comfortable -- | have no financial concerns at all ... 20% 15%
Getting by -- I'm able to pay my bills and
save alittle . ... 34% 44%
Stressed -- | am one or two unexpected bills
away from having a problem...........ccccoociiiiiiiiines 19% 18%
Struggling -- Every month is a struggle to
find the money to pay my bills.........c.cocoviiiiiinnneen. 14% 16%
Crisis -- | don't know how | am going to pay
my bills this month or next..........cccocciiiiiee, 5% 5%

Prefer not t0 say......cooooiiiiiiiii 8% 2%
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GenZ Adults 26+

93. [BASE: IF Q1>17] Which of the following categories represents your personal income for the
PAST 12 MONTHS? (n=3,468)

Less than $25,000 .....o.eeeeeeeeeeeee e 40% 25%
$25,000-$49,999......cciiiiiiee e 24% 28%
$50,000-$74,999......cciiieieceeeeeeee e 12% 20%
$75,000-$99,999......cciiiiie e 6% 11%
$100,000-$124,999.......coiiiiieeieeeeeee e 4% 7%
$125,000-$149,999.......oiiiiiieieee e 2% 3%
$150,000-$174,999 ..o 1% 2%
$175,000-$199,999 ......coiiiiiiiieececeeee e <1% <1%
$200,000 OF MO 1% <1%
Don't know/Refused..........cccoccveiieiiiiiiieeeeiieee e 10% 3%
94. Which of the following best describes the area in which you live?
Suburban ..., 42% 42%
UrDan ... 28% 24%
RUFALL ..o 13% 24%
SMall tOWN....oeeiiiiiiiiee e 18% 10%
95. Which of the following do you consider yourself to be?
Heterosexual or straight............ccccooviiiiie, 75% 92%
(€T USSR 2% 1%
Leshian ... 1% <1%
Bisexual...........eeeiiiiiiiii e 9% 3%
Other Queer identity (e.g. pansexual, asexual etc.).... 4% <1%
None of the above...........ccoeviiiiiiiie e, 3% <1%
[ AON't KNOW ... 2% <1%
Prefer not t0 say......cooooviiiieiii 3% <1%
REFUSEA.......viiieiiiie e <1% <1%
96. Do you consider yourself to be transgender or non-binary?
Y S e 4% <1%
NO et 92% 97%
Prefer not t0 say......ccoooeviiieiii e, 2% 2%
REFUSEA......oviiieiiiiee e 1% <1%
97. Which of the following best describes your marital status?
NOW MArmied........ooeiiiiiiiiiiieie e 10% 47%
WIdOWED ..o <1% 7%
DIVOICEA ... <1% 16%
Separated ........oooiiiiiii 1% 3%
Never married, living with partner/significant other ... 23% 10%
Never married, single..........cccooiiiieiieeee 64% 18%

98. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under age 18?

R = T 12% 28%
N O 86% 71%
Prefer not to answer........oooeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 3% <1%
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99.

100.

101.

102.

GenZ Adults 26+

Are your living quarters...

Owned or being bought by you or

someone in your household.............cccceeiiiiieneinnnnen. 50%
Rented for cash........ccoociiiiiiiciiii e, 38%
Occupied without payment of cash rent.................... 12%

61%
34%
5%

Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than once aweeK...........cooovvveeeeiiiiiiiiieeieeienn. 5%
ONCE A WEEK ....evvveticecee e 13%
Onceortwiceamonth.............ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieei, 10%
Afew times a year.......ccoooeviiiiiee e 23%
SEldOM ... —— 13%
NEVET ... . 31%
Prefer not t0 say......cooooeeiiiiiii 5%

Which one of these bests describes your religious preference or spiritual outlook?

[DISPLAYED IN RANK ORDER BASED ON IDENTIFICATION BY GEN Z SAMPLE.]

CathOliC ... 24%
Fundamentalist/Evangelical Christian....................... 11%
Protestant..........ocueioiiii e 9%
JEWISH ..o 1%
MUSHIM e 3%
LDS/MOIMON ....ceiiiiieiiee ettt 1%
Secular humanist ..........cccooiieiiiiieie e <1%
Another religion ... 11%
AhEIST ... 9%
AGNOSTIC .. 5%
No religious preference.........ccccceveeeieeeneeeneeeeee 26%

5%
16%

8%
14%
24%
32%
<1%

25%
9%
23%
2%
<1%
<1%
<1%
9%
5%
4%
22%

[BASE: IF Q101<8 OR Q101=9 (HAS RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE)] How important is religion in

your own life? (n=2,761)

Very important..........occveeiiiiiei e 39%
Somewhat important.............ccocei e, 36%
Not very important...........ccccoviiiiin e, 23%

NOE SUIE....eeiee e 2%

48%
29%
22%
<1%
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103.

104.

[BASE: IF Q9<4 (EMPLOYED FULL-TIME, PART-TIME, SELF-EMPLOYED)] What kind of work

do you do? (n=2,429)

Professional: Examples would be lawyer, doctor,

teacher, nurse, accountant .............ccccceeeeeiiiiiiieeees 16%
Manager, executive, or official: Examples would

be store manager, business exec. ............cccccuveeeenn. 10%
BUSINESS OWNET ...........oovviiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeee, 5%
Clerical/Office/Sales: Examples would be secretary,
receptionist, sales clerk.......cccceeeeeeieiiiii, 14%
Service work: Examples would be waiter/waitress,

hair stylist, police or fireman, janitor, nurse's aid ...... 27%
Skilled trades: Examples would be electrician,

plumber, carpenter..........ccoccceeceiieeiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 9%
Semi-skilled: Examples would be assembly line

worker, truck driver, bus driver..........cccocoovvviieeieeeennee. 6%
O NI e, 14%
Region

Northeast...........oooiiiiiiccccce e, 16%
MIAWEST. ..., 25%
SOUtN e 41%
WEST ..o 17%

22%

17%
5%

10%
14%
10%

7%
16%

15%
24%
44%
18%
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Methodology

This survey, which was conducted online, carries a 95 percent credibility level of +/- 1.7
percentage points for the national sample of 15-25-year-olds with a 3.0% for the national sample of adults
over the age of 25. Post-stratification weights were calculated for this survey. Weights were calculated
based on the 2021 and 2022 Current Population Survey, the 2021 and 2022 American Community
Survey, the 2020 Census, Ipsos’s KnowledgePanel data for 18-25-year-olds, and the Centers For
Disease Control’s data on the mental health of high school students. Gender, age, race and ethnicity,
sexual orientation, education attainment, current educational enroliment, marital status, and census
division were used for weighting. Separate weights were calculated for the sample of 15-to-25-year-olds
and for the sample of adults over the age of 25. Additionally, non-coverage bias factors associated with
online behaviors were used to adjust the sample, including tablet ownership, trust in neighbors, and
participation in civic activities and social media usage. Among the 15-to-25-year-olds sample,
respondents had a mean weight of 1.48, a median weight of .79, and a standard deviation of 2.81. For the
sample of adults over the age of 25, respondents had a mean weight of 1.44, a median weight of 1.19,
and a standard deviation of 3.35.



